#### CITY OF FOUNTAINS HEART OF THE NATION

#### CONTRACTOR UTILIZATION PLAN/REQUEST FOR WAIVER



Project Number 80002222 Project Title \_\_\_\_\_ WMR IN THE AREA OF PROSPECT AVE, FROM E LINWOOD BLVD TO E 63RD ST 1 5 5 O U R I WMR IN THE AREA OF PROSPECT AVE, FROM E LINWOOD BLVD TO E 63RD ST KC WATER (Department Project) Department SHEDIGS IT, LLC (Bidder/Proposer) STATE OF MO ) ss  $_{
m COUNTY\,OF}^{}$  JACKSON T CHERYL GERSTNER \_\_\_\_\_, of lawful age and upon my oath state as follows: 1. This Affidavit is made for the purpose of complying with the provisions of the MBE/WBE submittal requirements on the above project and the MBE/WBE Program and is given on behalf of the Bidder/Proposer listed below. It sets out the Bidder/Proposer's plan to utilize MBE and/or WBE contractors on the project. 11 % WBE. 11 2. The project target goals are % MBE and 3. Bidder/Proposer assures that it will utilize a minimum of the following percentages of MBE/WBE participation in the above project: BIDDER/PROPOSER PARTICIPATION: 11 % MBE 11+ % WBE POST-BID/POST-RFP ESTIMATED BUDGET: \$ 6,613,066.00 4. The following are the M/WBE subcontractors whose utilization Bidder/Proposer warrants will meet or exceed the above-listed Bidder/Proposer Participation. Bidder/Proposer warrants that it will utilize the M/WBE subcontractors to provide the goods/services described in the applicable Letter(s) of Intent to Subcontract, copies of which shall collectively be deemed incorporated herein). (All firms must currently be certified by Kansas City, Missouri) Name of M/WBE Firm SHEDIGS IT, LLC Address 600 SE CENTRAL STREET BLUE SPRINGS MO 64014 Telephone No. 816-295-1100 I.R.S. No. 45-5420688

	Name of M/WBE Firm ABAY CONSTRUCTION					
Address 400 E RED BRIDGE ROAD KCMO 64131						
	Telephone N	Vo. 816-291-0842				
	I.R.S. No.	87-171-4503				
	Name of M	WBE Firm so	JTH 71 TRUCKING			
•						
	Telephone N	Jo 816-582-8480				
	IRS No.	42-1702382				-
	1.14.5.140.					
i	Name of M/	WBE Firm				
	Telephone N	Jo.				
	I.R.S. No.					
1	Name of M/	WBE Firm				
	Address					
	relephone N	NO				
	I.R.S. No.					
ı	Addraga	WDE FIIII		~		
	Talanhana N	T _				
	I elephone N	10.				
	I.R.S. No.					
(List addition	al M/WBEs, ij	fany, on additio	onal page and c	attach to this for	rm)	
1 The follow	vina is a broal	rdown of the n	reantage of the	total contract a	manuet that	
		to pay to each		total contract a	mount mat	
Diadel/11	oposer agrees	to pay to each	iisted Wi WBL.			
		MBE/WBE	BREAKDOW	N SHEET		
MBE FIRMS						
WIDE FIXING	2.			Subcontract	Weighted	% of Total
Name of MBI	E Firm	Supplier/Bro	ker/Contractor	Amount*	Value**	Contract
ABAY CONSTRUCTI		CONTRACTOR		\$ 480,000.00	\$ 480,000.00	7.30
SOUTH 71 TRUCKIN	IG	CONTRACTOR		\$ 250,000.00	\$ 250,000.00	3.80
		-				
		89 <del></del>		Y <u></u>	1	
						**************************************
	No. of the Control of	2		-		

TOTAL MBE \$ / TOTAL	AL MBE %:	\$_730,000.00		11.04 %
WBE FIRMS: Name of WBE Firm	Supplier/Broker/Contractor	Subcontract Amount*	Weighted Value**	% of Total Contract
SHEDIGS IT, LLC	CONTRACTOR	\$ 750,000.00	\$ 750,000.00	11.30
TOTAL WBE \$ / TOTAL	AL WBE %:	\$_750,000.00		11.30 %

<sup>\*&</sup>quot;Subcontract Amount" refers to the dollar amount that Bidder/Proposer has agreed to pay each M/WBE subcontractor as of the date of contracting and is indicated here solely for the purpose of calculating the percentage that this sum represents in proportion to the total contract amount. Any contract amendments and/or change orders changing the total contract amount may alter the amount due an M/WBE under their subcontract for purposes of meeting or exceeding the Bidder/Proposer participation.

<sup>\*\*&</sup>quot;Weighted Value" means the portion of the subcontract amount that will be credited towards meeting the Bidder/Proposer participation. See CREO KC Forms and Instructions for allowable credit and special instructions for suppliers.

<sup>5.</sup> Bidder/Proposer acknowledges that the monetary amount to be paid each listed M/WBE for their work, and which is approved herein, is an amount corresponding to the percentage of the total contract amount allocable to each listed M/WBE as calculated in the MBE/WBE Breakdown Sheet. Bidder/Proposer further acknowledges that this amount may be higher than the subcontract amount listed therein as change orders and/or amendments changing the total contract amount may correspondingly increase the amount of compensation due an M/WBE for purposes of meeting or exceeding the Bidder/Proposer participation

- 6. Bidder/Proposer acknowledges that it is responsible for considering the effect that any change orders and/or amendments changing the total contract amount may have on its ability to meet or exceed the Bidder/Proposer participation. Bidder/Proposer further acknowledges that it is responsible for submitting a Request for Modification or Substitution if it will be unable to meet or exceed the Bidder/Proposer participation set forth herein.
- 7. If Bidder/Proposer has not achieved both the M/WBE goal(s) set for this Project, Bidder/Proposer hereby requests a waiver of the MBE and/or WBE goal(s) that Bidder/Proposer has failed to achieve
- 8. Bidder/Proposer will present documentation of its good faith efforts, a narrative summary detailing its efforts and the reasons its efforts were unsuccessful when requested by the City.
- 9. I hereby certify that I am authorized to make this Affidavit on behalf of the Bidder/Proposer named below and who shall abide by the terms set forth herein:

Bidder/Proposer primary contact: MIKE AKINS			
Address: 600 SE CENTRAL DR BLUE SPRINGS MO 64014		<del></del>	
		<del></del>	
Phone Number: 816-295-1100			
Facsimile number:			
E-mail Address: MIKE@SHEDIGSIT.COM			
	By: CHERYL GERSTNER Title: OPERATIONS MANA Date: 7/19/2 (Attach corporate s	3	
Subscribed and sworn to before me	this 19Th day of	July	, 20 <u>-23</u>
My Commission Expires: 3/29/26	Ne	B	
		Notary Public	
Notary Sta Ja Comm	ELE R BLEDSOE Public, Notary Seal ate of Missouri ackson County ission # 14956576 sion Expires 03-29-202	6	

# TIMETABLE FOR MBE/WBE UTILIZATION

(This form should be submitted to the City after contract award.)

I, CHERYL GERSTNER	, acting in my capacity as OPERATIONS MANAGER	
(Name)	(Position with Firm)	
of SHEDIGS IT, LLC	, with the submittal of this Timetable, certify	
(Name of Firm)		
the following timetable for MI	E/WBE utilization in the fulfillment of this contract is correc	t and
true to the best of my knowled		
ALLOTTED TIME	FOR THE COMPLETION OF THIS CONTRACT	
	(Check one only)	
15 days	75 days	
30 days	90 days 150 days	
45 days	105 days 165 days	
60 days	120 days 180 days	
Other 210 Days	(Specify)	
Throughout	Beginning 1/3	
Middle 1/3	Final 1/3	
Beginning 1/3%	Final 1/3 Final 1/3 Final 1/3 33 % Final 1/3 33 Final 1/3 Final 1/3 Final 1/3 Final 1/3 Final 1/3	%
PLEASE NOTE: Any chang Opportunity Department in adv	es in this timetable require approval of the Civil Rights & E ance of the change.	lqual
If you have any questions rega & Equal Opportunity Departm	rding the completion of this form, please contact the Civil Rient at: (816) 513-1836.	ights
	Ch	
	(Signature)	
	OPERATIONS MANAGER	
	(Position with Firm)	
	7/19/22	
	(Date)	

## LETTER OF INTENT TO SUBCONTRACT



Project Name/Title WMR IN THE AREA OF PROSPECT AVE, FROM E LINWOOD BLVD TO E 63RD ST

Original LOI:	
	Carta A

Project Location/Number 80002222

MANNA					
			tor_SHEDIGS IT, LLC Subcontractor_ABAY CONSTRUCT	agrees to enter inwho will prov	nto a contractual
provided. Subcontr	goods/services in connection with the above-reference contract: [Insert a brief narrative describing goods/services to be provided. Broad Categorizations (e.g., "electrical," "plumbing," etc.) or the listing of NAICS Codes in which M/W/DBE Subcontractor is certified are insufficient and may result in denial of this Letter of Intent to Subcontract.]  WATERMAIN INSTALLATION				
for an est	timated	amount of	\$_480,000.00 (OI	7.3 % of the total estimated contract	value.)
M/WBE	Vendo	r type:	Supplier (counts as 60% of contractor for supplies or	the total dollar amount paid or to be paid	aid by a prime
City's Civagrees to	vil Rigl utilize the abo	nts & Equal M/W/DBE ve-reference	Opportunity Department to pe Subcontractor in the capacities	r's knowledge, currently certified with t form in the capacities indicated herein. indicated herein, and M/W/DBE Subco icated herein, contingent upon award of	Prime Contractor ontractor agrees to
as needed	d for m	ore than one		BE subcontractor listed above. Please a PORTANT: Falsification of this docu	
Select on	e:	The M/W scope of	V/DBE Subcontractor listed above work(s). (Continue to Part 3.)	ve <u>IS NOT</u> subcontracting any portions	of the above-stated
		The M/V of work(		ve <b>IS</b> subcontracting certain portions of	f the above stated scope
(1) Co	ompan	y name:			
Fu	ull addı				
Pr	rimary		reet number and name	City, State and Zip Code	
		Nan		Phone	
			ocontractor is an M/W/DBE cerust be attached to this document	tified with the City of Kansas City, Miss.	souri, a separate Letter
		firm must s	till be listed for reporting purpo	M/W/DBE certified with the City of Kar ses but a Letter of Intent is not required.	
b					
c)	)	The dollar v	value of this agreement is:		

#### PART 3:

NOTE: SIGNATURES AND NOTARIZATIONS REQUIRED FOR NEW LETTERS OF INTENT (LOI); <u>SIGNATURES ONLY</u> FOR UPDATED LOI (ADDING VALUE TO EXISTING CONTRACT).

PRIME CONTI	RACTOR BUSINESS NAME: SHEDI	GS IT, LLC
(1)		CHERYL GERSTNER
Signature: Prime	Contractor	Print Name
OPERATION	IS MANAGER	7/19/22
Title		Date
	25	
State of //	(70)	
County of gar	ckien )	
I, <u>M</u> and beli	10 ) ckion ) i <u>chele R. Bledsol</u> , state thief.	nat the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
	Subscribed and sworn to before me, a nday of, 20_3	otary public, on this 19th
	My Commission Expires: 3/29/2	6 Marks
STAMP:		Notary Public
STAMP:	MICHELE R BLEDSOE Notary Public, Notary Seal State of Missouri Jackson County Commission # 14956576 My Commission Expires 03-29-2026	
мурве subc	CONTRACTOR BUSINESS NAME: A	BAY CONSTRUCTION
hom in		Henok Tekeste
Signature: Subcontractor		Print Name
Vice Presider	nt	07/18/2023
Title		Date
State of		
County of J	ackson )	
I, Lc. and beli	ef. Robinson state the	at the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
	Subscribed and sworn to before me, a n day of 304, 2023	otary public, on this 18 <sup>th</sup>
	My Commission Expires:	Notary Public
STAMP:	LAURA L. ROBINSON Notary Public - Notary Seal STATE OF MISSOURI Commissioned for Jackson County My Commission Expires: 11/08/2026 ID #14438678	Colonely Fullion

# LETTER OF INTENT TO SUBCONTRACT



Project Name/Title WMR IN THE AREA OF PROSPECT AVE, FROM E LINWOOD BLVD TO E 63RD ST

Check one:
Original LOI:

Project Location/Number 80002222

PART I: Prime Contractor	SHEDIGS IT, LLC	agrees to enter into a contractual		
agreement with M/W/DBE Sul	DCONTRACTOR_SOUTH 71 TRUCKING	who will provide the following		
goods/services in connection w	goods/services in connection with the above-reference contract: [Insert a brief narrative describing goods/services to be			
	provided. Broad Categorizations (e.g., "electrical," "plumbing," etc.) or the listing of NAICS Codes in which M/W/DBE Subcontractor is certified are insufficient and may result in denial of this Letter of Intent to Subcontract.]  TRUCKING			
for an estimated amount of \$_25	0,000.00 (or <u>3.8</u> % of t	the total estimated contract value.)		
M/WBE Vendor type:	Supplier (counts as 60% of the total do contractor for supplies or goods toward	ar amount paid or to be paid by a prime		
M/W/DBE Subcontractor is, to the best of Prime Contractor's knowledge, currently certified with the City of Kansas City's Civil Rights & Equal Opportunity Department to perform in the capacities indicated herein. Prime Contractor agrees to utilize M/W/DBE Subcontractor in the capacities indicated herein, and M/W/DBE Subcontractor agrees to work on the above-referenced contract in the capacities indicated herein, contingent upon award of the contract to Prime Contractor.				
	tended sub-tier contract. IMPORTANT:	actor listed above. Please attach additional sheets : Falsification of this document will result in		
	BE Subcontractor listed above <u>IS NOT</u> ark(s). (Continue to Part 3.)	subcontracting any portions of the above-stated		
The M/W/D of work(s) to		ntracting certain portions of the above stated scope		
(1) Company name: $S_{\mathcal{E}}$	NTH 71 TAM CKIN	G COLLC		
Entladdman 383	SSETI TOMBER K	CANSONE CILA UNO 64137		
Primary contact: Kevin Bowman (Slb) SF2-S480				
Name a) This subcontractor is (select one): WBE WBE DBE N/A				
i: If this subcor		e City of Kansas City, Missouri, a separate Letter		
firm must still	be listed for reporting purposes but a Let	-		
b) Scope of work	to be performed: Thuckin	25		
	e of this agreement is:			

#### PART 3:

NOTE: SIGNATURES AND NOTARIZATIONS REQUIRED FOR NEW LETTERS OF INTENT (LOI); <u>SIGNATURES ONLY</u> FOR UPDATED LOI (ADDING VALUE TO EXISTING CONTRACT).

PRIME CONT	RACTOR BUSINESS NAME: SHEDIC	GS IT,LLC
Cu		CHERYL GERSTNER
Signature: Prime	Contractor	Print Name
<b>OPERATION</b>	NS MANAGER	7-19-23
Title		Date
State of	mo)	
County of	Jockson )	
I, ()	hery Gestnec, state the	at the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
	Subscribed and sworn to before me, a neday of July , 2023	otary public, on this 19 <sup>+2</sup>
	My Commission Expires: 3/39/6	16 May
CT A D		Notary Public
STAMP:	MICHELE R BLÈDSOE Notary Public, Notary Seal State of Missouri Jackson County Commission # 14956576 My Commission Expires 03-29-2026	
MWDBE SUB	CONTRACTOR BUSINESS NAME: SO	OUTH 71 TRUCKING
1	$\supset$	KOVIN BOW WAN
Signature: Subco	ntractor	Print Name
Russal	ent/CEO	7-19-2023
Title		Date
State of	No )	
County of $\mathcal{A}$	ackson)	
I,// and bel		at the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
	Subscribed and sworn to before me, a noday of July, 20 23	otary public, on this DAM
	My Commission Expires: 3/29/2	Notary Public
STAMP:	Paralli Constant Cons	Notary Public
	MICHELE P Notary Public State of Jackson Commission My Commission Ex	B BLÉDSOE C. Notary Seal Missouri County # 14956576 kpires 03-29-2026

# BEART OF THE NATION

## LETTER OF INTENT TO SUBCONTRACT

Check one:	
Original LOI:	<b>V</b>
Updated LOI:	

 $Project\ Name/Title\ {}^{\text{WMR IN THE AREA OF PROSPECT AVE, FROM E LINWOOD BLVD TO E 63RD ST}}$ 

Project Location/Number 80002222

PAR	TI: P	rime Contractor	SHEDIGS IT, LLC		agrees to enter into a contractual
			bcontractor SHEDIGS IT, LLC		_agrees to enter into a contractualwho will provide the following
goods/ provid Subco	goods/services in connection with the above-reference contract: [Insert a brief narrative describing goods/services to be provided. Broad Categorizations (e.g., "electrical," "plumbing," etc.) or the listing of NAICS Codes in which M/W/DBE Subcontractor is certified are insufficient and may result in denial of this Letter of Intent to Subcontract.]  WATERMAIN INSTALLATION				
for an	estimat	ed amount of \$_7	50,000.00 + (or	11+ % of the total e	estimated contract value.)
M/WB	BE Vend	dor type:	Supplier (counts as 60% o contractor for supplies or g	f the total dollar amou goods towards goals) the total dollar amoun	f contract value towards goals) ant paid or to be paid by a prime at paid or to be paid by a prime
City's ( agrees work o	Civil Ri to utiliz	ights & Equal Op ze M/W/DBE Su bove-referenced	pportunity Department to per bcontractor in the capacities	form in the capacities indicated herein, and	tly certified with the City of Kansas indicated herein. Prime Contractor M/W/DBE Subcontractor agrees to the tupon award of the contract to
as need	ded for	more than one in	be completed by the M/W/D tended sub-tier contract. IMD allable under City Code.	BE subcontractor liste PORTANT: Falsification	ed above. Please attach additional sheets ation of this document will result in
Select	one:	The M/W/D scope of wo	DBE Subcontractor listed abork(s). (Continue to Part 3.)	ve <u>IS NOT</u> subcontra	acting any portions of the above-stated
		The M/W/D of work(s) t		ve <b>IS</b> subcontracting	certain portions of the above stated scope
(1)	Compa	nny name:		-	
	Full ad	dress:			
	Primar		number and name	5000	te and Zip Code
	a) Thi	Name s subcontractor i	s (select one): MBE	Phone WBE DBE	N/A
		i: If this subcorof Intent must	ntractor is an M/W/DBE cert be attached to this document	ified with the City of	Kansas City, Missouri, a separate Letter
		ii. If this subco	ntractor is NOT a certified Nobe listed for reporting purpos	M/W/DBE certified wises but a Letter of Inte	ith the City of Kansas City, Missouri, the ent is not required.
	b)	Scope of work	to be performed:		
	c)	The dollar valu	ne of this agreement is:		

## PART 3:

NOTE: SIGNATURES AND NOTARIZATIONS REQUIRED FOR NEW LETTERS OF INTENT (LOI); <u>SIGNATURES ONLY</u> FOR UPDATED LOI (ADDING VALUE TO EXISTING CONTRACT).

PRIME CONTRACTOR BUSINESS NAME: SHEDI	GS IT, LLC
$\bigcap A$	CHERYL GERSTNER
Signature. Prime Contractor	Print Name
OPERATIONS MANAGER	7/19/23
Title	Dafe
State of $\mathcal{M}_{\mathcal{O}}$ )	
County of Jackson )	
State of Mo )  County of Jackson )  I, Michele R. Bledsol, state the and belief.	nat the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a r day of July, 2003	
My Commission Expires: 3/29/2	Notary Public
MICHELE R BLEDSOE Notary Public, Notary Seal State of Missouri Jackson County Commission # 14956576 My Commission Expires 03-29-2026	
MWDBE SUBCONTRACTOR BUSINESS NAME: S	HEDIGS IT, LLC
	CHERYL GERSTNER
Signature: Subcontractor OPERATIONS MANAGER	Print Name
Title	7/19/23 Date
	2
State of Mo	
County of Jackbon )	
State of MO  County of Jackbor  I, Michele R. Bledsol, state the and belief.	at the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a n day of July, 20 23	otary public, on this 1972
My Commission Expires: 3/29/2	Notary Public
STAMP:	MICHELE R BLEDSOE Notary Public, Notary Seal State of Missouri Jackson County Commission # 14956576 My Commission Expires 03-29-2026